• In case of demurrage incurrence on Buyer at 
discharge ports, it will be calculated and paid on 
a prorata basis as per maritime vessel's charter 
party, to be known by the Buyer at the time of 
maritime vessel nomination, with a maximum 
rate of US$ 18,000 (eighteen thousand US 
Dollars) per day. 
• The laytime will be counted starting from the 
first date of the requested delivery date range 
specified by the Ministry of Energy and Water -
Directorate General of Oil at (6:00) a.m. Beirut 
local time in case the actual atTival date of a

[...]

- Compensation for the damages incurred 
further this event, including but not limited to 
the analyses expenses at discharge port( s )/ 
berth( s) and L/C expenses, transport or any 
other expenses of whatsoever kind, and full 
inspection cost(s ). 
-Penalty of /21,000/ U.S. Dollars (twenty-one 
thousand U.S. Dollars) per day starting from 
the acceptance of deportation of the cargo (out 
of specs) by the relevant authorities (Lebanese 
Customs) to the first day of the mutually 
agreed laycan for the replacement cargo and 
up to 10 calendar days. 
b- In case the Seller refuses to secure a

[...]

further this event, including but not limited to 
the analyses expenses at discharge port( s )/ 
berth(s) and L/C expenses, transport or any 
other expenses of whatsoever kind, and full 
inspection cost( s). 
- The delay penalty mentioned in clause (7). 
-Penalty of /210,000.00/ U.S. Dollars (two 
hundred ten thousand U.S. Dollars). 
- The buyer will have the right to reduce the 
contract quantity lby the quantity rejected. 

18. Performance b nd: 
- Seller presents to Buyer upon signature of 
this contract a performance bond in U.S. 
Dollars amounti g to /10/% (ten percent) of